September 25, 1996

Mr. Jeffrey A. Hirsch

Assistant Vice President and Asset Manager /\@ /a/
Wells Fargo Trust h \ (///) .
Asset Management Division y \4\} -

Trust Real Estate Department
P.O. Box 63939
San Francisco, CA 94163

RE: Groundwater Monitoring Report
Blumert Trust, 490 43rd Street, Oakland, California
ACC Project No. 6305-1.1

Dear Mr. Hirsch:

The enclosed report summarizes results of groundwater monitoring at the above referenced site
performed by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) on September 3, 1996. Sample
analytical results indicate that minor concentrations of gasoline constituents and mineral spirits
occur in groundwater at the site in the vicinity of the former underground storage tanks.
Concentrations have generally decreased since May 1996.

ACC recommends that a copy of this report be submitted to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health, in a timely manner.

Mr. Dale Klettke
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1191 TV b Des: Dby

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

If you have any comments regarding this report, please call me.
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
490 43rd Street
Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted by ACC Envircnmental Consultants, Inc.,
(ACC) for Wells Fargo Trust on behalf of the Blumert Trust, 490 43rd Street, Qakland, California
(Figure 1). Groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted at the request of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSA) for
additional site investigation and delineation of impacted groundwater.

The purpose of the work was to monitor groundwater flow direction and gradient and evaluate the
presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the local groundwater associated with former gasoline and
paint thinner (mineral spirit) underground storage tanks (USTs). The locations of the groundwater
monitoring wells and pertinent site features are illustrated on Figure 2.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The site is located at the northeastern corner of Telegraph Avenue and 43rd Street, Oakland,
California (Figure 2). The property is relatively flat, at an elevation of approximately 90 feet above
mean sea level (MSL). The predominant groundwater flow direction is to the south-southwest.

The facility formerly operated one 1,000-gallon gasoline UST and one 350-gallon mineral spirit
UST, which were removed on December 11, 1991 (Figure 2). Laboratory analysis of soil samples
collected underneath the gasoline tank indicated concentrations up to 220 parts per million (ppm)
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and minor concentrations of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected underneath
the mineral spirit tank indicated concentrations up to 25 ppm mineral spirits. Groundwater was
observed in the excavation at a depth of approximately 12.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). The
tank pit, which contained both former USTs, was overexcavated on March 31, 1992, to remove
additional impacted soil. Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from excavation sidewalls
indicated concentrations up to 720 ppm TPHg, 30 ppm BTEX constitients, and 190 ppm mineral
spirits.

Three groundwater monitoring wells were installed on April 12, 1993, by Kaprealian Engineering,
Inc.. (KED and have been monitored periodically since that time Gradient has been calculated at
approximately 0.01 foot'foot and flow direction has consistently been to the scuth-southwest.
Groundwarer samples collected from the three groundwater monitoring wells have ndicated
clevated TPHg and mineral spirit concenirations.

On June 1. 1994, KEI drilled exploratory soul borings EBI and EBZ (Figure 2) Concentrations of
TPHg and mineral spirits were detected 1 soil samples collected from bormg EB2 at a depth of 10
to 12 feet bgs Grab groundwater samples from borings EB! and EB2 indicated concentrations of
TPHg at 3.400 parts per billion (ppb) and 9.200 ppb, respectively, and mineral spirits at 7,000 ppb
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and 3,700 ppb, respectively. Sieve analysis of saturated soil at the site determined the soil should
be classified as silty sand (SM).

To further evaluate the extent of hydrocarbon impact to soil and groundwater, ACC performed an
exploratory boring investigation in April 1996. ACC drilled two exploratory soil borings (SB1 and
SB2) to characterize soil conditions in the immediate vicinity of the former tank excavation and six
additional exploratory borings (B3 through B8) upgradient and downgradient of the former USTs
to characterize groundwater in the geperal vicinity of the former tank excavation (Figure 2).
Concentrations of mineral spirits were detected in sample SB1-9.0 at 52 ppm and in sample SB2-
9.0 at 78 ppm. Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B3 through B8 and
analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and mineral spirits. Concentrations of TPHg ranged from
nondetectable in samples collected from borings B3 and B3 to 46,000 ppb in boring B6.
Concentrations of mineral spirits ranged from nondetectable in samples collected from borings B3
and B8 to 16,000 ppb in boring B7. Petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to shallow groundwater were
not fully delineated, but concentrations of TPHg and mineral spirits appear to have migrated
preferentially along utility trench lines. General aquifer quality appears to be poor, and subsurface
groundwater migration is believed to be minimal based on soil type, flat hydraulic gradient, and
minimal surface water infiltration.

ACC arranged a meeting between the responsible parties and ACHCSA on August 29, 1996. As a
result of the meeting, well sampling protocol was modified to include dissolved oxygen
measurements in the wells using a flow cell, and during the next sampling event, duplicate water
samples would be analyzed at both Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia) in Walnut Creek, California, and
Chromalab, Inc., (Chromalab) in Pleasanton, California. ACHCSA would evaluate the September
sampling results to determine future monitoring or subsurface investigation requirements at the site.

3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

ACC monitored and sampled wells MW-1 through MW-3 on September 3, 1996. This sampling
event was performed primarily to attempt to confirm previous decreases in TPHg and mineral spirit
concentrations reported in May 1996. Work at the site included measuring depth to water,
subjectively evaluating groundwater in the wells, and purging and sampling the wells for laboratory

analysis.
3.1 Groundwater Monitoring

Before groundwater sampling. the depth to the surface of the water table was measured from the
top of the well casing using a Solinst water level meter. The water level measurements were
recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot with respect to MSL. Groundwater monuoring data obtained at
the site is included as Appendix 1
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3.2 Groundwater Gradient

The groundwater flow direction as determined from monitoring well data collected on September
3, 1996, is illustrated on Figure 3. Based on groundwater elevation calculations, groundwater flow
is predominantly toward the southeast at an average gradient of 0.012 foot/foot. Historic
groundwater gradient at the site is summarized in Table 1.

TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

Date Monitored Average Gradient (foot/foot) Direction
04/14/94 0.007 south
05/23/94 0.008 south
06/16/94 0.007 south
04/12/95 0.010 south-southwest
05/10/95 0.011 sonth-southwest
06/28/95 0.010 south-southwest
12/05/95 0.020 south-southwest
05/30/96 0.014 southwest
09/03/96 0.012 southeast

Information regarding well elevations and groundwater levels is summarized in Table 2.

TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

Well Number Date Depth to Water® Groundwater Elevation

MW-1 04/14/94 11.19 79.83
91.02") 05/23/94 10.75 80.27
06/16/94 11.72 79.30

04/12/95 9.72 81.31

; 05/10/95 | 10.11 : 80.91
| 06/28/95 i 10.91 : 80.11
12/05/95 5 12.21 : 78 81
f 05/30/96 | 10.23 80.79
09,03 96 ! 1210 : 78 92
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Well Number Date Depth to Water* Groundwater Elevation
MW-2 04/14/94 10.95 79.60
(90.55") 05/23/94 10.52 80.03
06/16/94 11.49 79.06
04/12/95 9.59 80.96
05/10/95 10.00 80.55
06/28/95 10.95 79.60
12/05/95 12.34 78.21
05/30/96 10.01 80.54
09/03/96 11.87 78.68
MW-3 04/14/94 11.23 79.67
(90.90") 05/23/94 10.74 80.16
06/16/94 11.81 79.09
04/12/95 9.72 81.18
05/10/95 10.16 80.74
06/28/95 10.99 79.91
12/05/95 12.39 78.51
05/30/96 9.97 80.93
09/03/96 12.40 78.50

Notes: * Depth to water measured in feet below top of casing
(91.02'y = Surveyed elevations to the top of the well casing

3.3 Groundwater Sampling

Prior to groundwater sampling, each well was purged using a disposable polyethylene bailer and
dissolved oxygen concentration was measured using a Horiba U-10™ in a continuous flow cell.
The factory calibrated Horiba U-10™ was used to measure pH, conductivity, temperature, salinity,
and turbidity. When temperature, pH, and conductivity of the water stabilized and a minimum of
four well casing volumes of water had been removed, groundwater samples were collected.
Following purging, each well was allowed to recharge before sampling.

Wells were sampled using a new, disposable polyethylene bailer attached to new string. From each
monitoring well, laboratory supplied sample vials and bottles were filled to overflowing and sealed
so that no air was trapped in the vial or bottle. Once filled, vials were inverted and tapped to test
for air bubbles. Sample containers were labeled with self-adhesive, pre-printed tags. All samples
were stored in pre-chilied, insulated containers pending delivery to a state-cerufied laboratory for
analysis. Duplicate water samples were collected in wells MW-2 and MW-3.

Water purged during the development and sampling of the monitoring wells was temporarily stored
on site in Department of Transportation approved 35-gallon drums pending receipt of laboratory
analvtical resulfs and proper disposal
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4.0 RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 were
submitted to Chromalab in Pleasanton, California, following chain of custody protocol and
duplicate groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 were submitied
to Sequoia, in Walnut Creek, California, following chain of custody protocol. Groundwater
samples collected from the wells were analyzed for TPHg and mineral spirits using EPA Method
8015 Modified, and BTEX and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8020.
Dissolved oxygen values consistently ranged from 0.40 to 0.70 ppm in the three wells. A copy of
the chain of custody record and laboratory analytical reports is included as Appendix 2.
Groundwater sample analytical results are summarized in Table 3.

TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Well / Mineral | TPHg | Benzeme | Toluene | Ethyl- Total MTBE

Date Spirits benzene | Xvlenes

MW-1

04/25/93 600 290 31 1.9 2.9 54 --
12/13/93 820 1,700 170 22 19 48 -
03/15/94 1,200 2,100 250 12 27 38 --
06/16/94 430 700 35 6.8 8.7 10 -
09/13/94 73 170 6.6 1.6 2.4 33 --
12/08/94 170 420 16 3.0 29 2.7 -~
03/14/95 65 630 39 ND 7.0 8.6 --
06/28/95 130 720 160 7.8 23 32 -~
10/13/95 900 290 8.6 0.55 2.8 1.4 -
12/05/95 70 94 5.6 ND 0.67 0.53 --
05/30/96 <501 1,700" 62 <0.5 16 18 <5
09/03/96 <50 570 1.8 0.61 8.5 7.3 <35
MW-2

04/29/93 4,100 | 11,000 2,400 51 76 160 -
12/13/93 2,600 | 11,000 1,400 66 150 94 -
06/16/94 11,000 ¢ 18,000 2,100 ND 200 70 -
09/13/94 5,400 | 12,000 1,400 50 200 89 -
12/08/94 3,200 { 11,000 1,700 34 200 86 —
03/14/95 670 | 14,000 1.500 41 160 | 66, -
06/28/95 8.700 | 11,000 1.700 ND 230 | 785 -
10/13/95 1.500 9.400 1.200 41 200 | 61  --
12/05/95 | 24.000 | 150.000 890 200 720 . 5000 -
05/30:96 | <50} 10.000 61 5.1 28 ! 11, <3
09/03/96 | <50 7.400 960 19 130 | 37 | <1007
09/03/96™ | 2.800 7.800 | 1.400 <035 210 91 300
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Well / | Mineral | TPHg | Benzene | Toluepe | Ethyl- | Total | MTBE
Date Spirits benzene | Xylenes
MW-3
04/29/93 5,800 8,500 840 17 40 42 --
12/13/93 3,500 6,200 580 120 65 120 --
06/16/94 4,700 7,700 910 ND 86 50 -
09/13/94 8,700 6,800 430 14 45 37 -
12/08/94 2,100 1,500 820 ND 52 28 -~
03/14/95 480 5,600 250 11 25 30 -
06/28/95 2,100 | 14,000 650 18 70 54 -
10/13/95 430 2,500 270 1.9 15 10 -
12/05/95 5,400 4,200 250 ND 26 ND -
05/30/96 <50 | 5,300 65 1.5 9.0 5.1 <5@
09/03/96 <50 8,900 460 17 51 77| <259
09/03/96® 7,100 4,800 800 14 39 39 120
Notes:  All water results are reported in pg/L = ppb

< = Not detected at laboratory reporting limit indicated (see analytical report)
-- = Analysis not performed

U Value revised by Chromalab from May 1996, submission 9605835

@ Confirmed by gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS)

& Duplicate sample analysis by Sequoia

5.0 DISCUSSION

Groundwater elevation fluctuated in each well since May 1996. Groundwater elevation decreased
in wells MW-1 and MW-2, 1.87 and 1.86 feet, respectively. Groundwater elevation in well MW-3
decreased 2.43 feet since the last monitoring event. These fluctuations in groundwater elevation,
groundwater flow direction, and the lack of any correspondence between groundwater elevation
and the concentrations of dissolved constituents in groundwater, can be interpreted as evidence to
the general lack of permeability and continuity in the saturated soils adjacent to the former USTs.

Following the approved sampling protocol, all three groundwater monitoring wells were
monitored and sampled. Using TPHg values recently revised by Chromalab for May 1996, the
September 3, 1996, sampling event indicates that the concentrations of TPHg decreased
approximately 66% in well MW-1, decreased approximately 25% in well MW-2, and increased
approximately 68% in well MW-3 according to results reported by Chromalab. Benzene
decreased approximartely 1.600% in well MW-1 but increased 1,300% in well MW-2 and 700%
in well MW-3,

Groundwater gradient was calculated at approximately 0.012 foot'foot and flew direction was
southeast on September 3. 1996 (Figure 3). Previcus flow direction had been predomunantly
south-southwest, but based on the close proximity of the monitoring wells and the non-uniform
elevation changes measured in the wells. flucruations in gradient and flow direction should be

anticipated and may not reflect regional trends.
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Based on previous site investigation and groundwater monitoring and sampling performed in
May and September 1996, ACC believes that the attepuation of petroleum hydrocarbons is low.
Support for this conclusion can be inferred from previous sample analytical results and
correspondence of the petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations with flow direction or groundwater
elevation. These inferences include: 1) concentrations of TPHg and BTEX remained fairly
consistent in all three monitoring wells (April 1993 to October 1995) with no appreciable
degradation with time; 2) fluctuations in petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations correspond with
changes in flow direction (e.g., flow direction fluctuated to the southeast and concentrations
decreased in well MW-2 and increased in MW-3); and 3) concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons do not correspond with fluctuations in groundwater elevation, which is normally
observed at sites with similar hydrogeology.

5.1 Analytical Results and Laboratory Procedures

When Chromalab analyzed the monitoring well samples in May 1996 and reported large decreases
in the concentrations of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons, these results and previous
analytical results became suspect. To verify the May sampling event and previously reported
petroleum hydrocarbon values, ACC collected duplicate water samples from wells MW-2 and
MW-3 for analysis by Chromalab and Sequoia with the identical message on the chain of custody
record that the samples contained a mixture of gasoline and mineral spirits and the laboratory
should take all appropriate precautions.

ACC discussed the analytical results in detail with Mr. Gary Cook, Chromalab, and Mr. Allen
Kemp, Sequoia. ACC is satisfied the laboratory analytical results reported by Chromalab are more
representative of groundwater conditions. Both Iaboratories use standard methods for the
constituents involved but they report overlapping hydrocarbons detected with the two 8015M
methods differently. Gasoline constituents and mineral spirits overlap on a chromatogram: gasoline
predominantly contains hydrocarbon chains from C* to C” and mineral spirits predominantly
contain hydrocarbon chains from C® to CP. To avoid "double counting,” Chromalab compares the
sample gasoline chromatogram to a gasoline standard chromatogram and the sample mineral spirit
chromatogram to a mineral spirit standard chromatogram. The majority of the petroleum
hydrocarbons are a closer match to gasoline than to mineral spirits. Sequoia’s standard policy is to
report concentrations in the appropriate range by comparison to gasoline and mineral spirits
regardless of chromatogram overlap. Chromalab’s policy is to report the petroleum hydrocarbon in
a mixture such as that found at the subject site as the constituent it matches best. In doing so,
Chromalab’s nolicy better accounts for the total amount of material present and avoids “double
counting” constituents in the o CY range.

Based on the chromatograms and analytical results of the September samples. Chromalab revised
its May 1996 analytical report. which originally applied this policy but reported all the constituents
as mineral spirits. Based on conversations with Mr. Cook and Mr. Kemp. ACC believes 1)
"double counung” of petroleum hydrocarbons 1n the C*w C” range occurred 1n previous sampling
events: and 2) accurately calculating the relative percentages of TPHg and mineral spirits 1n the
same carbon chain range is impossible using standard EPA Method 8C15M.
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MTBE analysis was also performed by both laboratories. Sequoia reported 300 ppb MTBE in the
sample from well MW-2 and 120 ppb in well MW-3 in September 1996. Chromalab observed a
suspect MTBE peak on the BTEX chromatogram from well MW-2, which could have been
quantified as 222 ppb MTBE. However, Chromalab’s policy is to confirm MTBE using EPA
Method 8240 (GC/MS), which confirmed that the spike is of another component and not MTBE;
therefore, no reportable MTBE was present in any of the three water samples. Sequoia only
performs this confirmation upon request and at an additional charge.

A letter explaining Chromalab’s policy and its rationale in reporting analytical results from this site
is attached as Appendix 3. ACC’ evaluations are based on Chromalab’s analytical results.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on results of 11 consecutive sampling events and ACC’s second sampling and monitoring
event, we have made the following conclusions:

e Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 are highly representative
of groundwater conditions in the vicinity of the former USTs due to proximity of the wells to
the former UST excavation; however, this proximity may be indicative of a single area of
impacted groundwater or “plume” being sampled three times;

e Dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and mineral spirits continue to be detected in
groundwater in the immediate vicinity of wells MW-1 through MW-3; however,
concentrations of mineral spirits are thought to be low and difficult to quantify; MTBE was
not detected in any of the wells;

e Downgradient extent of groundwater impacted by TPHg and mineral spirits is unknown;

o Dissolved oxygen levels are extremely low in the three existing groundwater monitoring
wells, which could indicate it 1S being utilized by natural bioremedial processes;

o Flow direction shifted approximately 80 degrees to the southeast with no appreciable change
in gradient; and

e Concentrations of dissolved constituents continue to fluctuate but have demonstrated an
overall decrease in wells MW-2 and MW-3; petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater
appears to be slowly declining through natural bioremedial processes.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Since groundwater menitoring and sampling data have been collected quarterly since April 1993,
seasonal trends have been characterized. decreasing trends in concentrations of constituents of
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concern have been documented, and previous analytical results for the constituents of concern
have been overstated. Therefore, ACC recommends the following:

¢ Continue groundwater monitoring in wells MW-1 through MW-3 biannually for 1 year,
beginning immediately, and evaluate groundwater monitoring results at that time;

o Install one groundwater monitoring well for the purpose of evaluating downgradient extent of
the constituents of concern;

» Cooperate with the groundwater investigation being proposed at 489 43rd Street for mutual
benefit and to avoid any duplication of effort;

» Analyze future groundwater samples from wells MW-1 through MW-3 at Chromalab to more
accurately evaluate groundwater conditions at the site; and

e Evaluate options to artificially introduce dissolved oxygen into shallow groundwater to assist
natural bioremediation processes in a manner that wiil not prove detrimental to the role of the
existing groundwater monitoring wells in evaluating groundwater conditions.

The next sampling event is tentatively scheduled for March 1997. ACC requests that ACHCSA
approve these recommendations in writing, or provide a rationale why it is inappropriate to
implement them at this time.
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EMPTY.  (VATER, ?O / SAMPLING S
YorivEl=s = o
[WELL: Ao (Gal) pH  [Temp 4Er|cond. uiem| | Froth
DEPTH OF BORINGR M T . (B Al | 553 [ sheen

L (o
DEPTH TO WATER: |2, | 2 L (thg .04 :v5(C25 [ 1odor  Type _ MG
WATER COLUMN: [0x A5 L 9) (0:55 ;OS ‘_593 rl Free Product

WELL DIAMETER: guf¢ Amount Type /A5
WELL VOLUME: | [ -] other

COMMENTS:

ot TurDd
1(98%63\\!&1 (a.L{ (OiL.LS 20 l 1,;14 5%,7 Q:L [§5+00
WELL: /MiJ o~ ) _pH Temp. (F) |Cond. unicm '—I Froth

(Gal
oepTHOFBORING: S0 LG | 1D [GeBl [ A G |, UH[ | Tsheen
DEPTHTOWATER: (\. A7  |3.D {@LEJO M5 Y ?;’ %dor Type_ AL
WATER COLUMN: S A3 y.5 . 54 203 | 5{/1—,[ | | Free Product

WELL DIAMETER: 9\35 ‘ Amount Tyoe_ A2
weLLvorume: 1.5 || Other
ommgmg /
G [@m 1
O Y A0 [0AT | 204 | 5| Sargbt_is=>
WELL: faw3 (Gal) pH  [Temp. (F) lcona, unrcm[— Froth
DEPTH OF BORING: i\ 51 (5 (43 ;}\LO ‘Q% | Sheer
2.0 {4 pBF [Vocer  Tie V3
! :‘ ! o L’: ?— Fres 2roglc

o kb

IV NNTY ST
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SENT BY:3SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL v 9-11-88 5 15:38

CD Sequoia 680 Chempeake Drive Rebwood Clty, CA 54063

404 N. Wiget Lane

£ 7977 Capawell Drive Sulte 100 Semple Matrix:  Water

Ositand, CA 94621 Anglysis Mathod:  EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
Attantion: Dave DeMant First Bampie #:  £09-0209
T T A e

WALNUT CREEK- 510 538840451 2

Walnae Croek, CA 94558

v Arlaly'tical 319 Sortker Averus, Suite § Sworacwents, CA 95834

QC Batoh humber: GCog1198 GCD31198

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROL EUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

{A15) 3649600 FAX (415} 364923
{510) S88-5600 FAX (510} 9889573
{318} 911-9500 FAX (916} ;M -0100)

Recelved: ;
Reparted: Sep 11, 1906

Reporling Sample Sample
Analyte Limit iD. 1.D.
ug/L 808-0208 809-0210
M2 N3
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 7,600 4,800
Bsnzens 0.50 1,400 800
Toluene 6.50 N.D. 14
Ethyl Banzane 0.50 210 78
Total Xylenss 0.80 2y a9
MTBE: 2.5 anp 120
Chromatogram Pattem: Gnxoiine Gasoline
Quaslity Conirol Data
Raport Limit Multiplication Factor: 100 20
Date Analyzed: S/11 f96 91 JO
instrument Identification: HP-11 HP-11
Surrogate Racovary, %: 118 138
{QC Umits = 70-180%} -

Purgsabla Hydrocarboria are quantitatad against a frash gasolins standard.
Analytes repcried 82 N.D. wore not datacied above tha stated reparting fimit,

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
/ Ay
LAl
/ g
ﬁaf
PCiact Manager

SOS0208 ADE ¢ =




SENT BYISEQUOTA ANALYTICAL v 8-11-38 ¢ 15:3% WALNUT SREEK- 510 53554104;# 3
Sequoi a 680 Chasapestie Drivg Redwood City, CA 94081 (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 3 ltma
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 34598 {510} 982-9600 FAX (510) 9:;}:673
v Analytical 119 Soiker Avenue, Sulte 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 D16) 521.9600  FAX {516) a9 \ 100

Erifonmanial ConeUiants— Clant Froject 1B~ 430 - 43 BL, CaRand o

7977 Capwell Drive Suite 100 Sample Matrbc Water Recelved:
Cakland, CA 94621 Analysls Method: EPA 2510/8015 Mod. Reported:
£ Attention: Dave Delfent First 3ampla #:  602-0209 :
R O TR T S O 0, o s e T S0 OSSR T SR, Y i SR e r e R ooy
00 Bawh Number: SFOS0608 SPOODEDE
BU1SEXA BOVEEXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MINERAL SPIRITS
Reporiing Sample Sample
Analyte Lirnit L.D. Lo
»a/k 6050208 608-0210
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 2,800 7.108
Chromatogram Patterm: Faint Paint
Thinner Thinner
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10
Date Extractsd: a/6/98 9/6/98
Dats Analyzed: g8/8/986 8/8/98
Instrument Identification: HP-BA HFaA
Extractabie Hydrooarbons ars quantitabed against a fresh minarsl spkit standard. :
Apalytes reported aa W.0. wers not deinctsd abovs the stated raperting limit. -
SEQUCIA ﬁwzcmﬂ #1271
Ay
i
P f}&ct Marmger
o BUSC208 ACS <2>
&
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3™\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

R CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY:

(1 680 Chesapeaks Drive » Redwond City, CA 94063 « (415) 384-9600 FAX (415} agk?eaa
0 818 Wast Stiker Ave. - Sacramenio, CA 85834 ~ (916) 821-8600 FAX (916) 821-0100

W 7900 Sates Ave., Balte L+ Conoord, CA 94520 + (510) 6869600 FAX (510} 6850669

R A N s I Srreet, Dnklrnd A
pikess 79 77 Capoell Drive

Gty Ak Agnd

{Billing Address { ¥ diffarant):

State:

A

Zip Code: 795 2 J

Wil NJT OREFK-

CENT RY(SFQUDTA ANAL YTTO &L

Tolephane: g«ng L33~ 5400 rax#; 638~ BI04 lpow 305 ). | ‘§
Reporn To: I';,ﬂ"? %’t’ Sampier: !2. Mﬁu‘f’ |GC Deta: ﬁ Loval A Stasardy [ Loval B Cllevel C 0 Levsl D M
Tomareund L 10 Working Days (33 Working Days [12-8Hows | O Drinking Water es Regquested 5
Time: (17 working Days [ 2 Wosking Days 0 Waste Water '
M 5 Working Days () 24 Hours {J Gther &
Ciient Date/1ime Matrix | #of | GCont. Sequia's X &" \ 1"
Sample 1.0. Sampled Pesc. | Cont. | Type Sampia # VAd o Commerts
i tne 30 ol { frre.
G N LR L IV S N v s 09p2 0! g s Gomun] S
= ‘ fm e 4 -
2. fMbJ s \L s ‘5 w‘v 3 J{ VaAs X GONOD 14 mumernd janr] ‘g
- >
U N ik
5' g
G 3 ; vl
o’ : " : -
8 ' i} g
9 E
h 2
10, "
ey S, ;
Helinguished B Datg: 9/¢ Time; i ! i :
elinguis ;\a}. Qi 2&: ate ?{z&c imaAN, 4 [Received AW Date A‘-\\SB Time: \\\1V 5
Felinqurshesd By:‘\ “\ Date: q\*—»,\‘\lv Time: {1} H Aeceived By: \ Cata; Time:
| __Relnquished By \ Date: Time: e m Ty, Dam:f/{q/ Time: _( m
¢/
Ware Samplas Recatved in Good Condiion? O Yes Q No Samptes on ko? ¥ Yas OiNg  Method of Shipment Page | of |



O9—-11-1996 2 32PM FROM =

CHROMALAB, INC.

IEEE———— .
Environmental Sorvices (SDB)

September 11, 19%s Submission #: 9609030
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: David DeMent

Project: 450 43RD STREET " Project#: 6305-1.1
Received: September 4, 1556

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Msthod: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW 1

Spl#: 98656 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 3, 1996 Run#: 29%9%4 Analyzed: Septembey 5, 1956
RERPURTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESTULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/T.) (nq/T.) {ug/L) (%)

GASQLINE 570 50 N.D. 24.6 b
BENZENE 1.8 0.50 H.D 90.6 S
TOLUENE g.61 0.50 N.D. 88.2 1
ETHYL BENZENE 8.5 G.50 N.D. 85.7 i
ZYLENES 7.3 2.50 N.D. 90,6 1
MTEE H.D 5.0 ¥.D 1Ce 1
;pﬁﬂ%%; ngffz;é;;abQﬁw ﬁﬁlﬁ%ﬁﬁ@?

June Ehao Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-638-2404 = gany 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Cailffomia 845854758

(510} 484-1519 » Faceimils (510} 484-1095 T L e



S—11-1996 2:33PM FROM F.4

CHROMALAB, INC.

RIS "= .
Environmantal Services (SD5)

September 11, 1596 Submission #: 9609030
ACC ERVIRONMENTAL. CONSULTANTS

Atten: David DeMent

Profect: 4950 43RD STREET Project#: 6305-1.1
Received: September 4, 199%

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Methed: EPA METHOD 8015 (Mod)

Cliept Sample ID: MW 1

Spl#: 93656 Matrix: WATER ©  Extracted: September 6, 1958
Samplecd: Septembexr 3, 1996 Run#: 3029 Apnalyzed: September 7, 1296
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACUTOR
ANATLYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug /1) {%)
MINERAL SPIRITS N.D. L3y N.D, - i

NOTE: QOuantitation for the above Analyte is based on the regponse
factor oFf Diesgel.

%m %/'

Alex Tan
Chemist Semivolatiles Supexrvisor
CIEms gaca Ty oYl 1220 Quarry Laﬂe * pi?a&a!’!!(}ﬂ, Ca'ifcm"a 94%5'4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1086 Y

Fadam! 1D 460 N1 AN RT



9—-11-18996 2:32PM FROM P2
PR —————— .
Environmeantal Sarvices (S08)
September 11, 1996 Submissicn #: 9609030
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: David DeMent

Project: 490 43RD STREET . Project#: €305-1.1

Received: September 4, 1996
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTRE analysis.

Method: EPA BO30/8015M/8020

Client Sampie ID: MW 2
Spli#: 98657 Matrix: WATER
Sampled:; September 3, 1%96 Run#: 29954 Analyzed: September 5, 1896
REPORTING BLANEK BLANRK DILUYION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/I} (ug /1) {ug/L} (%)}
GASOLINE 7400 1gad N D, 94 .4 20
RENZENE 480 1¢ N.D. 20.¢6 20
TOLUENE 19 10 N.D. 88.2 20
ETHYL, BRENZENE 130 10 N.D. 89.7 2¢
XYL.ENES 37 14 W.D. 20.6 20
MTRE N.D. 140 N.D. 19¢ 20

g~ |
’7/-# ézﬂ 9%;-{;.,_,,
June Zhao Mari e Alexander

Chemist Bag/BTEX Supervisor

510-838-8404 su ws 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California Q45884756

S CQEIT LATYAS T

{510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1085

s



S-11-18986 2:34PM FROM F.B

CHROMALAB, INC.

I === .
- Environmental Services {SDB)

September 11, 1996 Submission #: 2609030

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Atten;: David DeMent

t: 490 43RD STREET Project#: 6305-1.1
Reoceived: September 4, 1996
re: Oné sample for TEPH analye=is.
Method: EDP2 METHOD 8015 (Mod)
Client Sample ID: MW 2
Spl#: 98687 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September &6, 1396
Sampled: September 3, 1396 Runf: 3029 Analyzed: Septembexr 7, 1956
REFPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESTLT SPIER FACTOR
ANALYTE {ua/L} {ug /L) {ug /L) (%)
MINERAL SPIRITS N.D. 50 N.D. - 1

NOTE: OQuantitation for the above Analyte is based om the response
factor of Diesal.

510872 2104 EU prin 1220 Duary Lane » Pleasanron Caifomia 8456684756
{510} 4841612 » Facsiomia (510 48131056 BV LOCTATS BRAVLI 17

Sadnrat (MDY ko N1ANTET



SG-11-1996 2:33PM FROM

e
CHROMALARB, INC.
AR e .
Environmental Senvices (SDE)}
September 11, 1996 Submissionr #: 9605030
ACC ENVIRCNMENTAT, CONSULTANTS
Atten: David DeMent

Project: 490 43RD STREERT Project#: £305-1.1

Recelived: September 4, 1996
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTRE analysis.

Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Cilient Sample TD: MW 3
Spl#: 98658 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 3, 1996 Run#f: 29%4 Analyzed: Ssptember 5, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/L) {ng/T.) {ug/L) {%)
GASOLINE 3500 250 N.D. 84 .6 5
BENZENE 450 2.5 H.B, 2¢%.¢& 5
TOLUENE 17 2.5 N.D. 88.2 5
ETHYIL. BENZENE 51 2.5 N.D 89.7 5
XYLENES 77 2.5 K.D 90.6 5
MTEBE N.D. 25 N.D 106 5

M %
June zZhao Mar ne Alexander

Chemigst Gas/BTEX Supervisor

570-633-8404 Pu 2ar 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton Cailifornia 845884758 R,
{510} 434-1919 » Facsimile (510) 434-1(56 o T



9—1 11846 2:34PM FROM

P.&
a0 ~
CHROMALAB, ING.
[ ————— )
' Ervontmantal Senvices (SDE}
September 11, 1556 Submiggion #: 8603030
ADC ENVIRONMENTAY, CONSULTANTS
Atten: David DeMent
Project: 490 43RD STREET Project#: €305-1.1
Received: September 4, 1396
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Mathod: EDPA METHCD 8015 (Mod)
Client Sample ID:; MW 3
Spl#- 98658 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September &, 1996
Sampled: September 3, 1996 Run#: 3029 Analyzed: September 7, 1956
REPORTING BLANKX  BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESTULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/1) {ug /L) (%)
MINERAL SPIRITS N.D. 5Q N.D. - 1
NOTE: Quantitation for the zbove Analyte is based on the responze

factor of Diesel.

Bruce Havlik Alex Tam N
Chemist Semivolatiles Superviscor
et PL A1 1220 Gurrry Lane « Fleasanton, Calfom:a 84588-4756

{510} 4841919 « Facsimie {510) 4841096 S e S



9-24-1896 5:@3PM FROM

CHROMALAB, INC.

#_’__
- C Emmmamal Services (SOB)

September 24, 1996 Submission #: 9605835

REVISED FROM 06/06/95
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTES
Atten: D. Dement

Project: 490 43rd St. Project #: 6£305-1.1
Received: May 30, 1996

re: Three sé.mples for Paint Thinner analysis

Mzirix: WATER Extracted: June 3, 1986
Sampled: May 30, 1996 ‘ Analyzed: June &, 1996
Method: EPA 3510/8015M .

Client Paint Thinner
Sample # " _Samplie ID {pa/ld
86643 - MW-1 ' N.D.
Blank N.D.
Blank Spike Recovery 79%
Reporting Limit 50

Nots: Diesel was used as the spiking compound. Sample concentratione were
gquantified against the piesel calibration.

Matrix:; WATER Extracted: Juns 5, 183¢

SBampied: May 30, 1534 Analyeed: June 6§, 1926
Method: EPA 35L0/8015M o '
flient Pajint Thinner
Sample # Sample ID : (ug/X)
86644 - MW-2 N.D.
BEEAL ‘ MW-3 N.D.
Blank . . : N.D.
Blank Spike Recovery 75%
Reporting Limit 50

Note: Diesel was used as the spiking compound. Sample concentrations ware
quantified against the Diesel callibration.

/—_\ £ o— %
- alex Tam :

Dennis Mavughba _
Chemist Semivoatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Calfomia Q4556-4756
{5130) 484-1913 + Facsimile (510) 484-1088



T ————

CHROMALAB, INC.

F_'_

Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

September 13, 1996 Submission #: 9605835

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS revised from 06/06/96

Atten: David DeMent

Project: 490 43RD ST. Project#: 6305-1.1
Received: May 30, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 86643 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: May 30, 1996 Run#: 1610 Analyzed: June 5, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {(ug/L) (ug/1) (ug/L) %)
GASQOLINE 1700 50 N.D. 83.2 1
BENZENE 62 0.50 N.D 113 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 112 1
ETHYL BENZENE 16 0.50 N.D. 108 1
XYLENES 18 0.50 N.D. 112 1
MTBE . N.D. 5.0 N.D 92.0 1
e e Db
June Zhao Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-638- 8404 »v 0605 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

w135 0 GCOA05 AcRALNDY 13 25

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1086
Federal iD #68-0140157



e ——————

CHROMALARB, INC.

[F———— .
Environmental Services (SDB)
September 13, 1996 Submission #: 9605835
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS revised from 06/06/96

Atten: David DeMent

Project: 4920 43RD ST. Project#: 6305-1.1
Received: May 30, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 86644 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: May 30, 1996 Run#: 1610 Analyzed: June 5, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug /L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE 10000 50 N.D. 83.2 1

BENZENE 61 0.50 N.D. 113 1

TOLUENE 5.1 0.50 N.D. 112 1

ETHYL BENZENE 28 0.50 N.D. 108 1

XYLENES 11 0.50 N.D. 112 1

MTBE N.D. 5. N.D. 92.0 1

Note: Estimated concentration for gasoline. Gasoline outside of calibration.

*22222’“~ ,//4%2%492%%¢ QZZZzi_,_H\

June Zhao Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

310-638-8404 pu 085 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 o ac s a1 50
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096 s

Federal 1D #68-0140157



R ———.

CHROMALAB, INC.

P_—_

Envirocnmental Services (SDB)

September 13, 1956

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Submission #: 9605835

Atten: David DeMent

Project: 490 43RD ST.

Received: May 30,

Project#:
1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-3

6305-1.1

revised from 06/06/96

Spl#: 86645 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: May 30, 1996 Run#: 1610 Analyzed: June 5, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOCR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/1) {ug/L) (%)
GASCLINE 5300 50 N.D. 83.2 1
BENZENE 65 0.50 N.D. 113 1
TOLUENE 1.5 0.50 N.D. 112 1
ETHYL BENZENE 9.0 0.50 N.D. 108 1
XYLENES 5.1 0.50 N.D. 112 1
MTBE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 92.0 1
Note: Estimated concentration for gasoline. Gascline outside of calibration.
Z %/igm ’%@&L\
June Zhao Marianne exander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-638-8404 pv 0508

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157

F125 0 CCT40% ALEYANDM 15 25



: "%‘t;‘:} 5
i

NI

o
Ry R
Pk Oifigr.cve
T

T




G—Jo= lmde L S LA

CHROMALAB, INC. FAX TRANSMISSION

R ——_——— ; .
Emvironmental Services (SO A
69) containing g pages

From: Gary Coock, Chip Foalinelli Date: Septewmber 16, 1996

To: Dave Dement - ACC . Fax #: 638-8404

Trouble recziving this? Call (510) 484-1919 or fax (510) 484-10386.

MESSAGE: re: Bydrocarbon testing for 49D 434 St, Chromalab
Submissions 9605835 and 2605030

Thanks for the call on Thursday regarding inconsistencies between
our reports from May and September samplings at the above site, and

about inconsistencies between ours and Sequoia’s results at that
- site.

. Gas and Paint Thinner tests

We have reviewed our test results and found that our interpretation
reported in submission 9602030 is the most =zc<curate we can offer
using these tests. In that submission, we reported gascline in
gamples MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. In thesa samples, we could not
distinguish between gasoline and gasoline mixed with paint thinner,
so we reported it all as gasoline. .

Gasoline contains hydrocarbons ranging from 4 to sbout 13 carbons
in length. The samples in samples MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 include
hydrocarpons spaming the eatire range. So all three samples
definitely include gascline. Paint thinrer typically spans the
carbon range from 8 or 9 to 13 carboms. Our TEPH test for paint
thinner spans the range from 9 to 13 carbong. Had any of the
samples comtained all paint thinmner or mostly paint thinner with
some gasoline, we would have repoxrted the paint thinner.

Gasoline and paint thinner both have ©g8-¢l3 hydrocarbons. There is
great potential to report the same material twice by the two
methods. At ChromaLab, we attempt to avoid *double counting”
hydrocarbon by having one or the other test report all of the
material, whenever possible.

In the September report (9609030}, we have done that. We have
reported-all of the material as gasoline, even though a substantial
part of the material is in the ¢8 to cl3 range.

In preparing the May report {9605835), our two groups discussed the
rest rasulte, and decided that the TEPH results would be reported,
while the Gaaoline results would amount to "double counting" jiizsTedsl
of the hydrocarben. In the light of further review, this 15 s2sn
to be wrong. We are correcting it with the enclosed revised

1220 Quarry Lane » Pieasanton, Califoma 94586-4756
(510) 4841919 » Faesimile (510 4841068

[ a S I BND PP, VoS A



CHROMALAB, INC.

IR ———
. Enmvironmental Services (SDB)

Dave Dement

ACC

September 16, 1936
page 2

Note that we’re revising BOTH the gasoline and TEPH reports because
by reporting all the hydrocarbon as gasoline, we should NOT report
paint thinner--that would be double counting. You may note that
the rasults change bacause the most volatile gas components were
not reported in the original TEPH report.

MTBRE Results

In September’s samples, we were asked to report MIBE as well as
BTEX, by EPA 8020. This test methcd often falsely reports MIBE in
the presence of gasoline. At Chromalab, we confirm any positive
results using EPA 8240 (GC/MS). When we did so, we found that
there 18 no reporxrtable amount of MTBE in these samples, and
reporied it asg "not debechted.®

Comparing Hydrocarbon Results with those of Ssquoia Awmalytical

I discussed hydrocarbon test repo*tlng policieg with Alan Kemp, Lab
Director with Sequoia Analytical Lab in Walnut Creek. We discussed
how our methods compare, and we agreed that the differences in
reporting are probably due to differences in policies on how we
report overlappirg hydrocarbons by the two 8015 methods.

Please let me know if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

S /9
calinelli Garyy,

Operationg Manager ¢tor, Business Development

Y

1220 Quarny Lare « Pleasanton, Calrforma 84586-1758
{510) 484-191% » Facsimile (510) 4821082



